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Necmi Avkiran

From: Arch Woodside [woodsiar@bc.edu]
Sent: Tuesday, 15 September 2009 12:18 PM
To: Necmi Avkiran
Cc: DSmith@uamail.albany.edu
Subject: Re: JBR submission: "Is a bank deserving of financial assistance from taxpayers?"
Attachments: Avkiran&Goto_14Sept09_firstSubmission.doc

Dr. Avkiran, 
 
Thank you for the fine submission. 
 
A well written paper! 
 
I am now sending the version in the attachment to JBR Associate Editor David Smith with 
the request to manage its formal review. 
 
Please expect to receive an acknowledgment from Dr. Smith within two weeks. 
 
Best, 
Arch 
Arch Woodside 
JBR Editor in Chief 
BOSTON  COLLEGE 
 
 |  On Mon, 14 Sep 2009 07:43:29 +1000 
 |  "Necmi Avkiran" <n.avkiran@business.uq.edu.au> wrote: 
 |  Professor Woodside, 
 | 
 |  I take pleasure in attaching the reformatted first submission of the manuscript for 
possible publication in the Journal of Business Research. Although not required, I am also 
attaching a PDF of the same manuscript; from experience I know that equations embedded in 
MS Word may not render correctly when retrieved on another PC. 
 | 
 |  The rather long footnote on the cover page is indicative of the extensive peer review 
the paper has already enjoyed. The multi‐period study of bank dividend policy from a 
relative efficiency perspective is the first of its kind. The paper's investigation is 
also timely in the current global financial crisis when central banks are concerned about 
the improper re‐direction of bailout funds into dividends. 
 | 
 |  The paper focuses on the troubled Japanese regional banking sector, which represents 
an increasingly deregulated industry operating in a country where businesses are gradually 
shifting towards paying dividends commensurate with company profits. 
 | 
 |  The paper also turns the limelight on the second largest economy where people have 
recently voted out the old political establishment. As the Japanese firms and government 
search for efficiencies in allocation of their cash flows, the current paper lays the 
foundation for further studies in dividend policies and their associations with share 
performance. 
 | 
 |  Thank you for your guidance and continued efforts in your position as the editor. 
 | 
 | 
 |  Kind regards, 
 | 
 |  Necmi  (Nej) 
 |  ________________________________________________ 
 |  Necmi K Avkiran, PhD, SA Fin, MASOR  |  Senior Lecturer in Financial Studies  |  |  11 
Salisbury Road  |  UQ Business School, The University of Queensland  |  Ipswich, QLD 4305 
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Overview 
We are grateful for all the constructive comments on the paper’s analysis. Responses to 

various issues raised by the reviewer are inserted after original comments reproduced in 

blue font in the following pages. 

 

We have also taken the liberty of highlighting what the reviewer identified as the main 

strengths/contributions of the manuscript in bold blue font. Reviewer’s concerns and/or 

calls for action are in red font, followed by our response in black font. 

 

The excellent summary of the paper in the first paragraph of the reviewer’s report is most 

gratifying because it signals that we have succeeded in conveying the key messages. 

 

The great majority of the reviewer’s comments have been taken on board - with some 

minor rebuttals in response to what we believe were misunderstandings. Tracking has 

been turned on in the revised manuscript to make it easy to follow exactly what has been 

changed. 

 

We thank the reviewer and the editor for this opportunity to revise and resubmit a 

research project that has been a source of excitement for us over the last two years of 

development and extensive work-shopping in Japan and Australia. Acknowledgements to 

this effect have now been inserted at the end of the manuscript. 

 

 

Reviewer’s comments and authors’ responses 
This paper is on an interesting and valuable topic: how does one evaluate the relative 

performance of (regional) banks with a view to obtaining a single measure of managerial 

performance such that it is strongly predictive of financial market performance of those bank stocks. 

To this end, the authors use a Data Envelopment Analysis (DEA) based evaluation technique to 

quantify relative efficiencies of banks using various accounting information categories. Then, these 

efficiencies are correlated with the associated stock returns using empirical data over several years 

to demonstrate that the computed efficiencies have predictive strength. Moreover, long/short 

portfolios are suggested based on efficiency values that are claimed to produce a distinguishable 

advantage as an investment strategy. 
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The paper is well-written and the underlying models are well-explained. The main 

methodological contribution of the paper is the development of the super efficiency range adjusted 

DEA model (SRAM) and its use in the performance evaluation. RAM models have definite 

advantages over CCR models as the authors have claimed, and thus, the former type is better 

suited for bank applications. However, the use of generalized DEA approach for choosing inputs 

and outputs endogenous to the performance evaluation scheme is nothing new. As the authors 

claimed, Edirisinghe and Zhang (2007) have developed the basic idea under an optimization of a 

variable that is exogenous to the managerial performance. However, the authors propose an 

improved meta-heuristic solution scheme over the local search scheme in the latter reference. But, 

in the absence of computational comparison with respect to CPU times or quality of solutions, it is 

difficult to remark on the “level of improvement”, because both schemes are not guaranteed to 

produce global optima. 

[Authors: Overall, we agree with the reviewer’s comment. Admittedly, it is difficult to prove (in 

the absence of a laboratory-style controlled experimentation) as to whether E&Z’s two-step 

heuristic solution or simulated annealing would be the better approach. That is why we make no 

claim that our approach, all things being equal, is better than E&Z’s approach. Throughout the 

paper, we dutifully acknowledge literature where relevant, but we also point out specific 

improvements brought by our study (e.g. non-orientation and SRAM, whereas E&Z use input-

orientation and CCR – points already appreciated by the reviewer as evidenced in his/her comments 

above). As reported in section 4.3 of our paper, literature suggests that simulated annealing is more 

likely to find the global optima. Yet, in outlining simulated annealing, we also admit that, 

“…according to Davidson and Harel (1996), simulated annealing does not guarantee finding the 

desired global minimum (maximum) while it detects minima (maxima) values close to the global 

minimum (maximum)”. If this point still concerns the reviewer, we would be happy to insert a 

straightforward disclaimer. 

Footnote: The local search approach falls into local minima, which can be improved by introducing 

a random effect. Multiple starting points method is a good idea to find a better solution. Also, meta-

heuristic approaches such as genetic algorithm, simulated annealing, tabu search, etc., are often 

used to improve the local search. Here we adopt the simulated annealing approach. Since the size of 

our problem is not very large, we can have the same solution every time, which is considered to be 

global optima.] 

 

The paper’s strongest feature is the careful consideration of the validity of various input and 

output metrics under managerial control with respect to bank performance. They are well 
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documented and logically argued. However, the specific application details of the performance 

evaluation model, SRAM, raise a couple of serious concerns. Let me explain these in detail below. 

 

The authors correlate the DEA scores of year t with returns of year t+1 that yields DEA scores as 

leading indicators of returns. By empirically validating that these correlations are strong 

enough, essentially, this paper documents a case of market-inefficiency in the banking sector. 

Specially, since annual time periods are used, one would not generally expect the strong correlation 

that this paper establishes, which is contrary to the well-known efficient market hypothesis (Fama, 

1960s). If the leading-period lengths of correlations were a few months to a couple of quarters, one 

could expect such a strong correlation, specially in the case of distressed-firms, as documented by 

the growing literature on Post Earning Announcement Drift phenomenon. Such a market anomaly 

may not be expected in annual time lengths in well-developed markets. Perhaps, this is the case in 

the banking sector of the market and the authors may have very well documented an 

investment strategy that exploits an existing market anomaly. I welcome the authors to 

provide a critique on this line of thought to position the paper in the vast literature on market 

anomalies. 

[Authors: Implications of the paper’s empirical findings regarding market inefficiency or 

anomalies are now further discussed in a page-long new addition under Concluding Remarks, 

pp.23-24.] 

 

The second concern I have is the way in which optimal inputs and outputs (herein referred to as 

parameters) are computed from year to year. My understanding is that optimal parameters for a 

given year (t) are computed by maximizing correlations between that year’s DEA scores with the 

subsequent year’s (t+1) predicted returns. 

[Authors: The reviewer’s understanding is incorrect in relation to ‘predicted returns’ and we refer 

him/her to Step 1 in Figure 1, as well as the new explanatory paragraph inserted in text (see top of 

p.20) just before Figure 1. With the benefit of hindsight it is now clear to us that the originally 

chosen dates in Figure 1 may have lead to the above confusion, as well as the questions posed 

below. Originally, we assumed the current date to be June 2009 for illustrative purposes in Figure 1 

because of the submission date of the paper. Indirectly, we were also suggesting that June would be 

a good month to implement our method but we failed to spell out why (although hints are in the 

text). To clarify this, the end of fiscal year in Japan is 31 March (already mentioned at the bottom of 

p.12), and starting the analysis in June allows a few months time needed for new financial 

information to be released and assimilated by the markets. In the revamped Figure 1, we have 

changed all the dates to reflect the last year of analysis in the sample data.] 
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Since it is not clear which prediction model is used, I presume the linear regression line of current 

year t (such as that in Figure 2) is used for predicting returns in t+1. 

[Authors: Correct.] 

 

There are two issues associated with this scheme: one, a poor (statistical) fit of DEA scores to 

returns in one year can lead to serially-correlated (and poor) performance in the subsequent year. 

[Authors: R2 values in Table 5 do not support the above contention. Assuming we are interpreting 

the reviewer’s question correctly, serial correlation is unlikely to happen for the very nature of how 

optimal parameters are revised each year. That is, any poor fit is unlikely to carry into the future for 

more than one year. We also take comfort in the knowledge that we have already successfully tested 

the effectiveness of our prediction model against historical data. The discussion in the second half 

of page 21 and the last two rows in Table 6 indicate that our model is outperforming the sector in 

five out of six years of testing across some turbulent times. Should the reviewer continue to be 

concerned with this, we would appreciate further specific directions as to what we should do.] 

 

The second issue is that optimal parameters so determined are changing from year to year. 

[Authors: The fact that optimal parameters are allowed to change from year to year is the essence 

of our method. This is the nature of data mining where the key objective is to develop a practical 

investment tool (rather than developing a theory). The need for this setup is carefully argued 

throughout the paper. For example: 

(see p.1, first para., last sentence) “we remain focused on illustrating a new approach that borrows 

from the accounting/finance and operations research fields to address the practical problem of 

predicting stock performance during rapidly changing economic times” 

(see p.2, last para.) 

(same point made again in the third para. on p.4) 

(see p.5, second para. for a summary of the core concept behind our paper) “…in the absence of a 

compelling theory or managerial imperative to guide the selection, we propose that the analyst 

avoid a priori specification of input and output variables and work with GDEA. This permits a 

flexible choice between inputs and outputs with a focus on practical results (i.e., maximizing the 

correlation between the emerging efficiency score and stock performance)’ 

and, so on. The third paragraph under Concluding remarks provides a summary of how we see our 

method being used by the industry, where we argue, “The versatile nature of the method is 

particularly conducive to selecting predictive ratios or financial variables when markets are in a 

state of flux…”.] 
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The latter seems to suggest that managers vary their focus on performance parameters in a given 

year based on the perceived (or expected) stock strengths of a subsequent year. 

Is there evidence of that in reality? 

[Authors: While this is an interesting question, and can indeed be the topic of another paper, we are 

not aware of any surveys that have captured actual managerial behaviour in this context.] 

 

At the very least, the authors must explain the process of sequential application of the SRAM model 

in a more understandable format, paying close attention to what the authors mean by predicted 

returns.” 

[Authors: This has been done in the amended Figure 1 and the new paragraph of additional 

explanation that precedes it on top of page 20.]  

 

The following minor remarks may be incorporated to improve the paper. 

1. p2, line 2 from bottom: Why do you need significant correlations? It is not clear what the 

rationale behind this argument is at this point. 

[Authors: We need significant correlations because we are talking about developing predictive 

models as stated in the previous sentence. The rationale for this is already outlined in the first three 

paragraphs of the paper. Should the reviewer still feel unhappy about the need for significant 

correlations in order to make a prediction, we would appreciate an elaborated question on this point.] 

 

2. p3, §2: The use of applications-driven theory is out-of place here, almost suggesting theory-

driven applications. Remove this awkward reference. 

[Authors: The first and the last sentences in the first paragraph of section 2 and the said reference 

have been removed.] 

 

3. p6, sentence before §3: “Additional attractions of the paper are related to the ongoing global 

financial crisis that appears to have originated in the banking sector, and the nature of empirical 

finance literature that often discard banks from their samples.” It is not clear how this paper is 

related to the literature on the recent global financial crisis in any appreciably-direct way. The focus 

of the paper is to correlate the bank performance with stock market returns for the purpose of 

developing an investment strategy. 

[Authors: The sentence has been removed since it is not highly relevant to the core focus of the 

paper as correctly pointed out by the reviewer. Thank you for picking up this loose end.] 
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4. p8, line 10 from bottom: change then to than. 

[Authors: Done. Thank you.] 

 

5. p9, last line: “As far as we know, this paper is the first study to integrate financial analysis, 

advanced DEA models and prediction of bank stock performance.” There is past literature that use 

DEA in the context of bank performance. Remove this sentence. 

[Authors: We are not sure how the words in the above sentence can be interpreted as a claim that 

the paper is the first manuscript to combine DEA and bank performance measurement. We are 

aware of DEA/banking literature - beginning with Sherman and Gold (1985). Should the reviewer 

still feel there is potential for our words to be misconstrued, we would be happy to remove the 

identified sentence in the final copy without further hesitation.] 

 

6. p10, middle of page: “According to Bougnol et al. 2005, orientation is inappropriate in GDEA.” 

Explain this statement clearly. 

[Authors: This sentence has been removed and the preceding sentence has been reworded for 

additional clarity.] 

 

7. p11, middle of page: “Therefore, the use of super-efficiency RAM (SRAM) brings additional 

discrimination to modeling which is particularly important where correlations are concerned.” This 

sentence is ambiguous. Rephrase. 

[Authors: It has been rephrased.] 

 

8. p11, line 5 from bottom: Isn’t it the case that when using Edirisinghe and Zhang (2007), one can 

start the local search at any user-specified initial point (or start at multiple random points and 

determine multiple local solutions from which the best is chosen as in the latter reference)?. 

[Authors: There seems to be a misunderstanding here. E&Z’s optimization is discussed in the 

middle of p.18 (lines 10-14). Our words, “…starting point...” as used at the bottom of p.11 do not 

refer to the starting point for optimization. We are referring to our list of parameters which has 

already been fully approved by the reviewer earlier, and we quote, “The paper’s strongest feature is 

the careful consideration of the validity of various input and output metrics under managerial 

control with respect to bank performance. They are well documented and logically argued.” If, on 

the other hand, we are the ones who are failing to understand the question posed, we would 

appreciate an elaborated question from the reviewer.] 
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9. p14, line 3 from top: 4% and 1.5%. 

[Authors: Done. Thank you.] 

 

10. p15, line 3 from bottom: Xj and Yj are input and output vectors 

[Authors: Done. Thank you.] 

 

11. p16, middle of page: “between t-* and t+*” change to “in t-* or t+*” 

[Authors: Done. Thank you.] 

 

12. p16: Isn’t it sufficient to solve only model (4) to determine efficiencies of all DMUs (regardless 

of the DMU being efficient, super-efficient, or inefficient)? 

[Authors: The short answer is No. There are two key RAM equations working in the background as 

detailed in section 4.2. Model (1) is the main RAM measurement, which determines efficiencies of 

all DMUs. Model (4) calculates the SRAM score for the DMUs that emerge efficient from Model 

(1), which enable the analyst to discriminate among the efficient DMUs. Equation 5 is merely there 

for rescaling the range of scores. If there is any persisting concern on this, we would welcome 

further comments from the reviewer.] 

 

13. p17, line 5 from bottom: Xj and Yj are vectors, not matrices. 

[Authors: Done. Thank you.] 

 

14. p18, line 1: Ω has elements which are 3-dimensional. Therefore, (8) is not a binary problem 

since each variable can take on 3 possible values. Also note the term binary in the last line of the 

first paragraph. 

[Authors: Done. Thank you.] 

 

15. p19: R2is simply the square of the sample correlation coefficient. Thus, there is no need to 

provide R2 in Table 5. 

[Authors: We understand that R2 is the square of the correlation coefficient, and that at first glance, 

it may look like redundant information if Table 5 is viewed in isolation. We have provided R2 

values in Table 5 for practical reasons. That is, others in literature which we compare our results 

with at various points throughout the paper, provide R2 values. We would appreciate the reviewer’s 

permission to leave R2 values in Table 5 in order to maintain readability.] 
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16. p20: Short selling carries higher risk (can lose more than the investment) unlike the long stocks 

(which can lose a maximum of 100%). Do the authors take into account this risk asymmetry on long 

and short positions in portfolio selection? 

[Authors: The short answer to the reviewer’s question is No. However, we have now included the 

reviewer’s insightful comment as part of the healthy discussion that was already in the last 

paragraph of Concluding Remarks (please see the last five lines thus added on p.25). There are 

many issues that can be explored regarding different investment strategies and their corresponding 

risks. We anticipate others in the field to pick up on our directions for extending the paper. Thank 

you for bringing this point to our attention.] 
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Necmi Avkiran

From: David M Smith [DSmith@uamail.albany.edu]
Sent: Wednesday, 20 January 2010 1:14 AM
To: Necmi Avkiran
Cc: Arch Woodside; mika@criepi.denken.or.jp
Subject: RE: Manuscript at Journal of Business Research

Dear Dr. Avkiran: 
  
Thank you for your gracious email. Fortunately, the process is usually more satisfactory for all concerned. I regret 
that, in addition to the review process taking about two months longer than our average, we had to use only one 
reviewer for your paper. In the days after receipt of the manuscript I contacted five prospective referees but found only 
one (a JBR editorial board member) who was willing and able to review. We normally like to use at least two 
reviewers. 
  
I do hope you will consider JBR as an outlet for future work. 
  
Best regards, 
David 
 

From: Necmi Avkiran [mailto:n.avkiran@business.uq.edu.au] 
Sent: Tue 1/19/2010 4:53 AM 
To: David M Smith 
Cc: Arch Woodside; mika@criepi.denken.or.jp 
Subject: RE: Manuscript at Journal of Business Research 

Professor Smith, 
  
Thank you for your efforts to have this paper refereed. It is unfortunate for us that it has been rejected based on 
one referee’s interpretation. Many others (some more qualified than the authors) have helped shape this paper 
during the extensive workshopping undertaken prior to submission to JBR. 
  
It is also regrettable that the title of the manuscript has been interpreted literally; the choice between a dull but 
descriptive title versus an attention grabbing title is always pot luck. In the past I have been burned both ways 
regarding this choice. 
  
I accept this outcome – as disappointing as it is ‐  as part of academic publishing, and once again extend my sincere 
thanks to you, Professor Woodside for his encouragement in preparation of the manuscript for submission, and the 
anonymous referee for taking the time to write a report. 
  
  
Kind regards, 
  
Necmi  (Nej) 
________________________________________________  
Necmi K Avkiran, PhD, SA Fin, MASOR  
Senior Lecturer in Financial Studies  
   
11 Salisbury Road  
UQ Business School, The University of Queensland  
Ipswich, QLD 4305 Australia  
   
Tel. +61 7 33811216; Fax. +61 7 33811227  
   


